

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY

WP NO: 13845 OF 2026

Between

Anjana Wassan, W/o.Late Lt. Col. Harbanslal, Aged about 77 years, R/o.W-116, Regency Park II, DLF City, Phase-IV, Gurgaon-122002 Rep. by her GPA Holder Dubhaka Narsing Rao S/o.Yellaiah, Aged about 56 years, Occ Agriculturist, R/o.H.No.5-207/1/A, Plot No.60, 61, Shanthi Nagar Colony, Yapral, Indian Oil Petrol Pump Jawahamagar, Colony, Medchal-Malkajgiri District-87-TG

.....PETITIONER

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue (Assignment) Department, Secretariat Buildings, at Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
4. The Tahsildar, Kapra Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus by declaring the action of the Respondents more particularly Respondent Nos.3 and 4 as arbitrary, exfacie illegal, highhanded, arbitrary, capacious and giving colorable exercise to their statutory powers in trying to demolish the structure as well as cattle shed and also interfering and dispossessing the Petitioner from their said Agricultural Lands covered in SyNos.501, 502 and 503,admeasuring Ac.6.11 Gts situated at Chinnapuram under Jawaharnagar Grampanchayat, Kapra Mandal, Malkajgiri, (however previously it was erstwhile Shamirpet Mandal, Rangareddy District) without following due process of law and consequently may direct the Respondents not to interfere and not to dispossess the Petitioner in respect of the said agricultural land in any manner much less not to demolish the structure and also not to destroy the mango trees, in any manner, in the interest of justice

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be

pleased to direct the Respondents more particularly the Respondent Nos.3 & 4 not to interfere and not to dispossess the Petitioner in respect of the Agricultural Lands covered in SyNos.501, 502 & 503, admeasuring Ac.6.11 Gts situated at Chinnapuram under Jawaharnagar Grampanchayat, Kapra Mandal, Malkajgiri, (however previously it was erstwhile Shamirpet Mandal, Rangareddy District) in any manner much less not to demolish the structure and also not to destroy the mango trees, in any manner, in the interest of justice, Pending disposal of WP No 13845 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and The High Court Order dated 24.04.2026 upon hearing the arguments of Nazir Ahmed Khan Advocate for the Petitioner, GP For Revenue for the Respondent(s), the Court made the following.

ORDER

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.

Post on 06.07.2026.

SD/- A.H.S. Gowri Shankar

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//



SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. NAZIR AHMED KHAN Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR, J

DATED: 08-06-2026

LIST ON:06.07.2026

ORDER



WP.No.13845 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER